

No. 11-817

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON HARRIS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record

BRIAN D. SCHMALZBACH*
*Special Assistant
Attorneys General*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

* Admitted only in
Maryland; all work
supervised by a member of
the DC Bar

PAMELA JO BONDI
*Attorney General of
Florida*

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Associate Deputy

Attorney General

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Chief-Assistant

Attorney General

SUSAN M. SHANAHAN
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

3507 E. Frontage Road
Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33607-7013

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT AN ALERT BY A WELL-TRAINED DRUG-DETECTION DOG FAILS TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE.....	11
A. Probable Cause Is A Flexible, Common-Sense Standard That Depends On Fair Probabilities And Not Hard Certainties.....	11
B. An Alert By A Well-Trained Drug- Detection Dog Establishes Probable Cause To Search.....	15
1. For Millennia, It Has Been Known That Dogs Have A Superior Sense Of Smell.....	16
2. An Alert By A Well-Trained Drug-Detection Dog Creates At Least A Fair Probability That Contraband Exists	19
C. None Of The Factors Relied Upon By The Florida Supreme Court Warrant Any Different Rule.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Records Of A Well-Trained Dog's Field Performance Are Not Required.....	25
2. The Possibility Of Alerts To Residual Odors Does Not Negate Probable Cause.....	29
3. The Absence Of Uniform Standards For Training Or Certification Provides No Reason To Require Courts To Conduct Mini-Trials On Dog Training.....	32
D. The Florida Supreme Court's Rigid And Burdensome Rule Would Impose Substantial and Unjustifiable Costs.....	33
E. Probable Cause Existed To Search Respondent's Vehicle.....	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	27
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	13
<i>Blair v. Kentucky</i> , 204 S.W. 67 (Ky. 1918)	17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	31
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	12, 33
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1986)	11
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	11, 12, 24, 33
<i>Colorado v. Unruh</i> , 713 P.2d 370 (Colo. 1986)	34
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	13, 39
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959)	15, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	27
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	20
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	1
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	35
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	13
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	34
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	9, 20, 22, 30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	30
<i>Maryland v. Cabral</i> , 859 A.2d 285 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2005)	12, 13, 29
<i>Maryland v. Wallace</i> , 812 A.2d 291 (Md. 2002).....	21
<i>McCray v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967)	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	23
<i>Oregon v. Foster</i> , 252 P.3d 292 (Or. 2011)	21, 30, 31
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Nguyen</i> , 726 N.W.2d 871 (S.D. 2007).....	26
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Borley</i> , 373 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1993)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$30,670, 403 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2005)</i>	31
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$242,484, 389 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2004)</i>	28
<i>United States v. Harris, 403 U.S. 573 (1971)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Johns, 469 U.S. 478 (1985)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Kennedy, 131 F.3d 1371 (10th Cir. 1997)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Kitchell, 653 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2011)</i>	28
<i>United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)</i>	34, 35
<i>United States v. Ludwig, 641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Meyer, 536 F.2d 963 (1st Cir. 1976)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Olivera-Mendez</i> , 484 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1982)	20, 22, 30
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 707 F.2d 811 (4th Cir. 1983)	21, 39
<i>United States v. Sentovich</i> , 677 F.2d 834 (11th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>United States v. Venema</i> , 563 F.2d 1003 (10th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	15, 20, 28
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jessica Anderson, <i>Four-Footed Arson Detectives Work Across the State</i> , Balt. Sun, Dec. 27, 2010.....	19
Robert C. Bird, <i>An Examination of the Training and Reliability of the Narcotics Detection Dog</i> , 85 Ky. L.J. 405 (1997).....	23, 24
Elisabeth Bumiller, <i>Beloved New Warriors on the Modern Battlefield</i> , N.Y. Times, May 12, 2011.....	18
Stanley Coren, <i>How Dogs Think</i> (2004).....	16
Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, <i>The Sign of Four</i> (1890).....	17
Florida Department of Law Enforcement, <i>Total Arrests by County 2011</i> , http://www.fdle. state.fl.us/Content/FSAC/Menu/Data--- Statistics-(1)/UCR-Arrest-Data.aspx	35
Kenneth G. Furton et al., <i>Identification of Odor Signature Chemicals in Cocaine Using Solid-Phase Microextraction-Gas Chromatography and Detector-Dog Response to Isolated Compounds Spiked on U.S. Paper Currency</i> , 40 J. Chromatographic Sci. 147 (2002)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kenneth G. Furton et al., <i>Scientific Working Group on Dog and Orthogonal Detector Guidelines</i> , Research Report for the U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Sept. 2010)	26
Brian Handwerk, “ <i>Detector Dogs</i> ” <i>Sniff Out Smugglers for U.S. Customs</i> , National Geographic News, July 12, 2002, http://news.nationalgeographic.com/news/2002/07/0712_020712_drugdogs.html	34
Homer, <i>The Odyssey</i> (W.H.D. Rouse trans. 1999)	17
Alexandra Horowitz, <i>Inside of a Dog: What Dogs See, Smell, and Know</i> (2009)	16
Orin Kerr, <i>Why Courts Should Not Quantify Probable Cause, in The Political Heart of Criminal Procedure: Essays on Themes of William J. Stuntz</i> (Michael Klarman et al. ed. 2012)	29
1 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (2d ed. 1987 & Supp. 1995)	13
Jennifer Lee, <i>Dogs and Discriminating Noses Are Following New Career Paths</i> , N.Y. Times, June 13, 2006	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mike Lee, <i>Detection Dogs Guard Against Pests in Agricultural Contraband</i> , San Diego Union Trib., Aug. 30, 2010	36
Letter to James Read (Nov. 2, 1755) in <i>I Memoirs of Benjamin Franklin</i> (1840)	18
Richard E. Myers II, <i>Detector Dogs and Probable Cause</i> , 14 Geo. Mason. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	23
Estelle Ross, <i>The Book of Noble Dogs</i> (1922)	17
<i>The Search-and-Rescue Dogs of 9/11</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Aug. 11, 2011	19
Stephanie Stoughton, <i>Tougher Screening Causes Few Hitches at Airports</i> , Boston Globe, Jan. 19, 2002	18
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Detector Dogs: CBP's "Secret Weapons,"</i> www.cbp.gov/xp/cgov/newsroom/highlights/border_se c_news/canines.xml.....	19, 35
